learning outcomes has been distributed among the willing participants who are studying in the college of medicine.  
The completely filled questionnaires were evaluated.  
Results: Two hundreds and one (201) completely filled questionnaire were received from the medical students 

which included one hundred and fifteen (115) female students (57.2%) and 86 male students (42.8%). The main 
benefits of the online learning in the opinion of the students are that the Online teaching enhanced their capability 
to search for the other available teaching material on the internet, helped them in learning independently and